- 1449 -

83 WISACT 263

1983 Assembly Bill 416

Date of enactment: April 20, 1984 Date of publication: April 26, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 263

AN ACT to create 125.17 (5) of the statutes, relating to the issuance of provisional alcohol beverage operators' licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.17 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

125.17 (5) PROVISIONAL LICENSE. (a) A municipal governing body may by ordinance authorize the issuance of provisional operators' licenses. The ordinance shall establish standards under which provisional licenses shall be issued and shall designate the municipal official having authority to issue them.

(b) A provisional license may be issued only to a person who has applied for an operator's license under sub. (1). A provisional license may not be issued to any person who has been denied a license under sub. (1) by the municipal governing body.

(c) The municipal governing body shall establish the fee for a provisional license. The fee may not exceed \$15.

(d) A provisional license expires 60 days after its issuance or when a license under sub. (1) is issued to the holder, whichever is sooner.

(e) The official who issued the provisional license may revoke the license if he or she discovers that the holder of the license made a false statement on the application.

\_\_\_\_\_